adjustments to the opening consolidated balance sheet on 1 January 2019.

We recognised the following for each contract that is, or contains, a lease on the transition date:

–– a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments discounted at the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate on the
transition date; and

–– a right-of-use asset measured at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments
that was recognised at the end of 2018.

We also recognised related adjustments to deferred tax assets and liabilities.

We recognised an overall cumulative effect credit of US$40 against the opening balance of retained earnings on 1 January 2019 that may be
analysed as follows:

US$000

Right-of-use asset 66,390
Lease liabilities (67,631)
Net accrued lease payments 1,241

–
Net deferred tax credit 40
Increase in net assets 40

Financial effect of IFRS 16
We summarise below the effect of IFRS 16 on the Group’s results for 2019 and on its financial position at the end of 2019.

Consolidated statement of income for year ended 31 December 2019

As reported
under IFRS 16

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 16

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 17

US$000

Revenue 1,566,239 – 1,566,239
Cost of sales (717,703) (197) (717,900)
Gross profit 848,536 (197) 848,339
Operating expenses, net (508,088) (1,865) (509,953)
Other operating income 39,405 139 39,544
Operating profit 379,853 (1,923) 377,930
Net finance income 5,185 2,910 8,095
Profit before income taxes 385,038 987 386,025
Income tax expense (83,586) (197) (83,783)
Profit after income taxes 301,452 790 302,242

Net income 301,452 790 302,242
Earnings per share (US$)
Basic 4.19 0.01 4.20
Diluted 3.96 0.01 3.97

39

C
o

nso
lid

ated Fin
ancial In

fo
rm

atio
n

Dialog Semiconductor Plc
Results for Q4 and FY 2019

18.  Adoption of IFRS 16 continued
Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2019

As reported
under IFRS 16

US$000

Adjustment for
effect of IFRS 16

US$000

Amounts under
IAS 17

US$000

Assets
Other current assets 22,532 214 22,746
Total current assets 1,305,887 214 1,306,101
Property, plant and equipment – leased 41,423 (41,423) –
Deferred tax assets 8,242 (237) 8,005
Total non-current assets 871,097 (41,660) 829,437
Total assets 2,176,984 (41,446) 2,135,538
Liabilities and equity
Lease liabilities 8,972 (8,972) –
Total current liabilities 373,422 (8,972) 364,450
Lease liabilities 34,072 (34,072) –
Other non-current liabilities 88,044 945 88,989
Total non-current liabilities 230,978 (33,127) 197,851
Retained earnings 1,451,582 617 1,452,199
Other reserves (274,729) 36 (274,693)
Total equity 1,572,584 653 1,573,237
Total liabilities and equity 2,176,984 (41,446) 2,135,538

19.  Subsequent event
Proposed acquisition of Adesto
On 20 February 2020, we announced that Dialog has entered into a definitive agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares in Adesto
Technologies Corporation (“Adesto”).

Adesto (NASDAQ: IOTS) is a leading provider of innovative custom ICs and embedded systems for the IIoT market. Headquartered in
Santa Clara, California, Adesto has approximately 270 employees and an established portfolio of industrial solutions for smart building
automation that complements Dialog’s range of manufacturing automation products. Adesto’s solutions are sold across the industrial,